

## AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this **20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2006**, by and between the City of Naples, Florida, a municipal corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER") and **Vila and Son Landscape Corporation**, a Florida corporation, whose business address is **12745 Livingston Road, Naples, Florida 34105** (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the OWNER desires to obtain the professional services of the CONTRACTOR concerning **certain services related to the installation of Landscaping, including plants and sod associated with the U.S. 41 Naplescape Project from Fleischmann Boulevard to Seagate Drive** (hereinafter referred to as the "Project"), said services being more fully described in Exhibit A, "Scope of Services", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has submitted a proposal for provision of those services; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR represents that it has expertise in the type of professional services that will be required for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and provisions contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

### ARTICLE ONE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

1.1. The Basic Services to be performed by CONTRACTOR hereunder are **the installation of Landscaping, including plants and sod associated with the U.S. 41 Naplescape Project from Fleischmann Boulevard to Seagate.**

1.2. The CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain and maintain throughout the period of this Agreement all such licenses as are required to do business in the State of Florida, the City of Naples, and in Collier County, Florida, including, but not limited to, all licenses required by the respective state boards and other governmental agencies responsible for regulating and licensing the professional services to be provided and performed by the CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement.

1.3. The CONTRACTOR agrees that, when the services to be provided hereunder relate to a professional service which, under Florida Statutes, requires a license, certificate of authorization or other form of legal entitlement to practice such services, it shall employ and/or retain only qualified personnel to provide such services.

1.4. CONTRACTOR agrees to employ and designate, in writing, within five (5) calendar days after receiving its Notice to Proceed, a qualified licensed professional to serve as the CONTRACTOR's project manager (hereinafter referred to as the "Project Manager"). The Project Manager shall be authorized and responsible to act on behalf of the CONTRACTOR with respect to directing, coordinating and administering all aspects of the services to be provided and performed under this Agreement.

1.5. The CONTRACTOR has represented to the OWNER that it has expertise in the type of professional services that will be required for the Project. The CONTRACTOR agrees that all services to be provided by CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement shall be subject to the OWNER's review and approval and shall be in accordance with the generally accepted standards of professional practice in the State of Florida, as well as in accordance with all published laws, statutes, ordinances, codes, rules, regulations and requirements of any governmental agencies which regulate or have jurisdiction over the Project or the services to be provided and

performed by CONTRACTOR hereunder. In the event of any conflicts in these requirements, the CONTRACTOR shall notify the OWNER of such conflict and utilize its best professional judgment to advise OWNER regarding resolution of the conflict.

1.6. CONTRACTOR agrees not to divulge, furnish or make available to any third person, firm or organization, without OWNER's prior written consent, or unless incident to the proper performance of the CONTRACTOR's obligations hereunder, or in the course of judicial or legislative proceedings where such information has been properly subpoenaed, any non-public information concerning the services to be rendered by CONTRACTOR hereunder, and CONTRACTOR shall require all of its employees, agents, subconsultants and subcontractors to comply with the provisions of this paragraph.

1.7. CONTRACTOR agrees not to employ or offer to employ any Elected Officer or City Managerial Employee of OWNER who in any way deals with, coordinates on, or assists with, the professional services provided in this Agreement, for a period of two (2) years after termination of all provisions of this Agreement. For purposes of this paragraph, the term "Elected Officer" shall mean any member of the City Council. For purposes of this paragraph, the term "City Managerial Employee" shall mean the City Manager, the Assistant City Manager, the City Clerk, and any City department head or director. In the event CONTRACTOR violates the provisions of this paragraph, CONTRACTOR shall be required to pay damages to OWNER in an amount equal to any and all compensation which is received by the former Elected Officer or City Managerial Employee of OWNER from or on behalf of the contracting person or entity, or an amount equal to the former Elected Officer's or City Managerial Employee's last two (2) years of gross compensation from OWNER, whichever is greater.

1.8. CONTRACTOR agrees not to provide services for compensation to any other party other than OWNER on the same subject matter, same project, or scope of services as set forth in this Agreement without approval from the City Council of OWNER.

1.9. Except as otherwise provided herein, CONTRACTOR agrees not to disclose or use any information not available to members of the general public and gained by reason of CONTRACTOR'S contractual relationship with OWNER for the special gain or benefit of CONTRACTOR or for the special gain or benefit of any other person or entity.

## **ARTICLE TWO OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES**

2.1. The Owner shall designate in writing a project coordinator to act as OWNER's representative with respect to the services to be rendered under this Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Project Coordinator"). The Project Coordinator shall have authority to transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define OWNER's policies and decisions with respect to CONTRACTOR's services for the Project. However, the Project Coordinator is not authorized to issue any verbal or written orders or instructions to the CONTRACTOR that would have the effect, or be interpreted to have the effect, of modifying or changing in any way whatever:

- (a) The scope of services to be provided and performed by the CONTRACTOR hereunder;
- (b) The time the CONTRACTOR is obligated to commence and complete all such services; or
- (c) The amount of compensation the OWNER is obligated or committed to pay the CONTRACTOR.

2.2. The Project Coordinator shall:

- (a) Review and make appropriate recommendations on all requests submitted by the CONTRACTOR for payment for services and work provided and performed in accordance with this Agreement;

(b) Arrange for access to and make all provisions for CONTRACTOR to enter the Project site to perform the services to be provided by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement; and

(c) Provide notice to CONTRACTOR of any deficiencies or defects discovered by the OWNER with respect to the services to be rendered by CONTRACTOR hereunder.

2.3. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that access to the Project Site, to be arranged by OWNER for CONTRACTOR, may be provided during times that are not the normal business hours of the CONTRACTOR.

### **ARTICLE THREE TIME**

3.1. Services to be rendered by CONTRACTOR shall be commenced subsequent to the execution of this Agreement upon written Notice to Proceed from OWNER for all or any designated portion of the Project and shall be **performed and completed by October 1, 2007**. Time is of the essence with respect to the performance of this Agreement.

3.2. Should CONTRACTOR be obstructed or delayed in the prosecution or completion of its services as a result of unforeseeable causes beyond the control of CONTRACTOR, and not due to its own fault or neglect, including but not restricted to acts of God or of public enemy, acts of government or of the OWNER, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine regulations, strikes or lock-outs, then CONTRACTOR shall notify OWNER in writing within five (5) working days after commencement of such delay, stating the cause or causes thereof, or be deemed to have waived any right which CONTRACTOR may have had to request a time extension.

3.3. No interruption, interference, inefficiency, suspension or delay in the commencement or progress of CONTRACTOR's services from any cause whatsoever, including those for which OWNER may be responsible in whole or in part, shall relieve CONTRACTOR of its duty to perform or give rise to any right to damages or additional compensation from OWNER. CONTRACTOR's sole remedy against OWNER will be the right to seek an extension of time to its schedule. This paragraph shall expressly apply to claims for early completion, as well as claims based on late completion. Provided, however, if through no fault or neglect of the CONTRACTOR, the services to be provided hereunder have not been completed within 18 months of the date hereof, the CONTRACTOR's compensation may be equitably adjusted, with respect to those services that have not yet been performed, to reflect the incremental increase in costs experienced by CONTRACTOR after expiration of said 18 month period.

3.4. Should the CONTRACTOR fail to commence, provide, perform or complete any of the services to be provided hereunder in a timely and reasonable manner, in addition to any other rights or remedies available to the OWNER hereunder, the OWNER at its sole discretion and option may withhold any and all payments due and owing to the CONTRACTOR until such time as the CONTRACTOR resumes performance of its obligations hereunder in such a manner so as to reasonably establish to the OWNER's satisfaction that the CONTRACTOR's performance is or will shortly be back on schedule.

### **ARTICLE FOUR COMPENSATION**

4.1. The total compensation to be paid CONTRACTOR by the OWNER for all Basic Services **shall be an amount of \$225,000.00** and shall be paid in the manner set forth in Exhibit A, "Basis of Compensation", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

### **ARTICLE FIVE MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS**

5.1. CONTRACTOR will keep adequate records and supporting documentation which concern or reflect its services hereunder. The records and documentation will be retained by CONTRACTOR for a minimum of five (5) years from the date of termination of this Agreement or the date the Project is completed, whichever is later. OWNER, or any duly authorized agents or representatives of OWNER, shall have the right to audit, inspect and copy all such records and documentation as often as they deem necessary during the period of this Agreement and during the five (5) year period noted above; provided, however, such activity shall be conducted only during normal business hours.

**ARTICLE SIX  
INDEMNIFICATION**

6.1. CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the Contractor and persons employer or utilized by the Contractor in the performance of the Contract.

**ARTICLE SEVEN  
INSURANCE**

7.1. CONTRACTOR shall obtain and carry, at all times during its performance under the Contract Documents, insurance of the types and in the amounts set forth in Exhibit B to this Agreement.

**ARTICLE EIGHT  
SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR'S OWN STAFF**

8.1. The services to be performed hereunder shall be performed by CONTRACTOR's own staff, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the OWNER. The employment of, contract with, or use of the services of any other person or firm by CONTRACTOR, as independent contractor or otherwise, shall be subject to the prior written approval of the OWNER. No provision of this Agreement shall, however, be construed as constituting an agreement between the OWNER and any such other person or firm. Nor shall anything contained herein be deemed to give any such party or any third party any claim or right of action against the OWNER beyond such as may otherwise exist without regard to this Agreement.

**ARTICLE NINE  
WAIVER OF CLAIMS**

9.1. CONTRACTOR's acceptance of final payment shall constitute a full waiver of any and all claims, except for insurance company subrogation claims, by it against OWNER arising out of this Agreement or otherwise related to the Project, except those previously made in writing and identified by CONTRACTOR as unsettled at the time of the final payment. Neither the acceptance of CONTRACTOR's services nor payment by OWNER shall be deemed to be a waiver of any of OWNER's rights against CONTRACTOR.

**ARTICLE TEN  
TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION**

10.1. CONTRACTOR shall be considered in material default of this Agreement and such default will be considered cause for OWNER to terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, as further set forth in this section, for any of the following reasons: (a) failure to begin work under the Agreement within the times specified under the Notice(s) to Proceed, or (b) failure to properly and timely perform the services to be provided hereunder or as directed by OWNER, or (c) the bankruptcy or insolvency or a general assignment for the benefit of creditors by CONTRACTOR or by any of CONTRACTOR's principals, officers or directors, or (d) failure to obey laws, ordinances, regulations or other codes of conduct, or (e) failure to perform or abide by the terms or spirit of this

Agreement, or (f) for any other just cause. The OWNER may so terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, by giving the CONTRACTOR seven (7) calendar day's written notice.

10.2. If, after notice of termination of this Agreement as provided for in paragraph 10.1 above, it is determined for any reason that CONTRACTOR was not in default, or that its default was excusable, or that OWNER otherwise was not entitled to the remedy against CONTRACTOR provided for in paragraph 10.1, then the notice of termination given pursuant to paragraph 10.1 shall be deemed to be the notice of termination provided for in paragraph 10.3 below and CONTRACTOR's remedies against OWNER shall be the same as and limited to those afforded CONTRACTOR under paragraph 10.3 below.

10.3. OWNER shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, without cause upon seven (7) calendar day's written notice to CONTRACTOR. In the event of such termination for convenience, CONTRACTOR's recovery against OWNER shall be limited to that portion of the fee earned through the date of termination, together with any retainage withheld and any costs reasonably incurred by CONTRACTOR that are directly attributable to the termination, but CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any other or further recovery against OWNER, including, but not limited to, anticipated fees or profits on work not required to be performed.

### **ARTICLE ELEVEN CONFLICT OF INTEREST**

11.1. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and shall acquire no interest, either direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner with the performance of services required hereunder. CONTRACTOR further represents that no persons having any such interest shall be employed to perform those services.

### **ARTICLE TWELVE MODIFICATION**

12.1. No modification or change in this Agreement shall be valid or binding upon the parties unless in writing and executed by the party or parties intended to be bound by it.

### **ARTICLE THIRTEEN NOTICES AND ADDRESS OF RECORD**

13.1. All notices required or made pursuant to this Agreement to be given by the CONTRACTOR to the OWNER shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand or by United States Postal Service Department, first class mail service, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the following OWNER's address of record:

City of Naples  
735 Eighth Street South  
Naples, Florida 34102-3796  
Attention: Dr. Robert E. Lee, City Manager

13.2. All notices required or made pursuant to this Agreement to be given by the OWNER to the CONTRACTOR shall be made in writing and shall be delivered by hand or by the United States Postal Service Department, first class mail service, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the following CONTRACTOR's address of record:

**Vila and Son Landscape Corporation**  
**12745 Livingston Road**  
**Naples, Florida 34105**  
**Attention: Phil Buck**

13.3. Either party may change its address of record by written notice to the other party given in accordance with requirements of this Article.

**ARTICLE FOURTEEN  
MISCELLANEOUS**

14.1. CONTRACTOR, in representing OWNER, shall promote the best interest of OWNER and assume towards OWNER a duty of the highest trust, confidence, and fair dealing.

14.2. No modification, waiver, suspension or termination of the Agreement or of any terms thereof shall impair the rights or liabilities of either party.

14.3. This Agreement is not assignable, in whole or in part, by CONTRACTOR without the prior written consent of OWNER.

14.4. Waiver by either party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other breach and shall not be construed to be a modification of the terms of this Agreement.

14.5. The headings of the Articles, Exhibits, Parts and Attachments as contained in this Agreement are for the purpose of convenience only and shall not be deemed to expand, limit or change the provisions in such Articles, Exhibits, Parts and Attachments.

14.6. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto and shall supersede, replace and nullify any and all prior agreements or understandings, written or oral, relating to the matter set forth herein, and any such prior agreements or understanding shall have no force or effect whatever on this Agreement.

**ARTICLE FIFTEEN  
APPLICABLE LAW**

15.1. Unless otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be governed by the laws, rules, and regulations of the State of Florida, and by the laws, rules and regulations of the United States when providing services funded by the United States government. Any suit or action brought by either party to this Agreement against the other party relating to or arising out of this Agreement must be brought in the appropriate Florida state court in Collier County, Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement for the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:

**OWNER:**

CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA,  
A Municipal Corporation

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Tara A. Norman, City Clerk

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Dr. Robert E. Lee, City Manager

Approved as to form  
and legal sufficiency:

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney

**CONTRACTOR:**  
**Vila and Son Landscape Corporation**  
A Florida Corporation

By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
witness

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Contract for work performed  
(not Architects/Engineers)  
315219\_1

BASIS OF COMPENSATION  
 A.1.1. AS CONSIDERATION FOR PROVIDING BASIC SERVICES AS SET FORTH HEREIN IN ARTICLE I, SECTION 1.1 OF THE AGREEMENT, OWNER AGREES TO PAY, AND CONTRACTOR AGREES TO ACCEPT PAYMENT ON A TIME AND REIMBURSEMENT COST BASIS AS FOLLOWS:

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 2005055  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
	COUNTY WIDE LANDSCAPING PRODUCTS AND SERVICES				
1	ALEXANDER PALM (PTYCHOSPERMA ELEGANS) 4" CAL. MAX., 14" OA, SINGLE TRUNK, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 8" W, 12" D)	330	EACH	\$363.00	\$119,790.00
2	ALEXANDER PALM (PTYCHOSPERMA ELEGANS) 4" CAL. MAX., 14" OA, DOUBLE TRUNK, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 8" W, 12" D)	330	EACH	\$425.00	\$140,250.00
3	ALEXANDER PALM (PTYCHOSPERMA ELEGANS) 4" CAL. MAX., 14" OA, TRIPLE TRUNK, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 8" W, 12" D)	330	EACH	\$512.00	\$168,960.00
4	APPLE BLOSSOM SHOWER (CASSIA JAVANICA) 3.0" CAL., 14" OA X 5.0" SPR., 7.0" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$422.00	\$14,770.00
5	BALD CYPRESS (TAXODIUM DISTICHUM) 2.0" CAL., 12" OA X 4.0" SPR., 5.0" C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$262.00	\$9,170.00
6	BALD CYPRESS (TAXODIUM DISTICHUM) 2.0" CAL., 16" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8.0" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$351.00	\$12,285.00
7	BEAUTY LEAF (CALOPHYLLUM BRASILENSE) 2.5" CAL., 14" OA X 4.5" SPR., 6" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$327.00	\$11,445.00
8	BEAUTY LEAF (CALOPHYLLUM BRASILENSE) 3.0" CAL., 16" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$377.00	\$13,195.00
9	BEAUTY LEAF (CALOPHYLLUM BRASILENSE) 2.5" CAL., 18" OA X 6.5" SPR., 8" C.T., 35" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$433.00	\$15,155.00
10	BLACK OLIVE (BUCCIDA BUCCERAS) 3.0" CAL., 16" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$377.00	\$13,195.00
11	BLACK OLIVE (BUCCIDA BUCCERAS) 3.0" CAL., 18" OA X 5.0" SPR., 8.5" C.T., 35" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$433.00	\$15,155.00
12	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) >11" CAL. 10" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	175	EACH	\$225.00	\$39,375.00
13	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) >11" CAL., 13" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	175	EACH	\$225.00	\$39,375.00
14	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) >11" CAL., 18" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	175	EACH	\$225.00	\$39,375.00
15	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) >11" CAL., 18" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	175	EACH	\$225.00	\$39,375.00
16	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) 11" CAL. MAX., 10" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	70	EACH	\$225.00	\$15,750.00
17	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) 11" CAL. MAX., 15" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	70	EACH	\$225.00	\$15,750.00
18	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) 11" CAL. MAX., 19" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	70	EACH	\$225.00	\$15,750.00
19	CABBAGE PALM (SABAL PALMETTO) 11" CAL. MAX., 19" C.T., DENSE CANOPY BEFORE TRIM, NO BOOTS (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	70	EACH	\$225.00	\$15,750.00
20	CHINESE FAN PALM (LIVISTONIA CHINENSIS) 17" CAL., 12" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 8" W, 12" D)	35	EACH	\$344.00	\$12,040.00
21	CHINESE FAN PALM (LIVISTONIA CHINENSIS) 17" CAL., 14" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 8" W, 12" D)	35	EACH	\$394.00	\$13,790.00
22	CHINESE FAN PALM (LIVISTONIA CHINENSIS) 17" CAL., 18" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	35	EACH	\$444.00	\$15,540.00
23	CHINESE FAN PALM (LIVISTONIA CHINENSIS) 17" CAL., 18" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB, 10" W, 18" D)	35	EACH	\$491.00	\$17,185.00
24	GRAPE MYRTLE (LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA) 2.5" CAL., 12" OA X 4.0" SPR., 5" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$404.00	\$14,140.00
25	GRAPE MYRTLE (LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA) 3.0" CAL., 14" OA X 5.0" SPR., 6" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$469.00	\$17,115.00
26	DAHOON HOLLY (ILEX CASSINE) 1.5" CAL., 10" OA X 2.5" SPR., 4" C.T., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$300.00	\$10,500.00
27	DAHOON HOLLY (ILEX CASSINE) 2.5" CAL., 12" OA X 3.0" SPR., 5" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$325.00	\$11,375.00
28	DAHOON HOLLY (ILEX CASSINE) 3.0" CAL., 14" OA X 4.0" SPR., 7" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$375.00	\$13,125.00
29	DRAKE ELM (ULMUS PARVIFOLIA "DRAME") 3.5" CAL., 16" OA X 6.0" SPR., 8.0" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$400.00	\$14,000.00
30	DRAKE ELM (ULMUS PARVIFOLIA "DRAME") 4.5" CAL., 18" OA X 8.0" SPR., 8.5" C.T., 44" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$500.00	\$17,500.00
31	FIREBUSH (HAMMELIA PATENS) STANDARD, 5' OA X 3" SPR, DENSE FOLIAGE, 15 GALL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$152.00	\$5,320.00
32	FOXTAIL PALM (MODYETIA BIFURCATA) 8" CAL. MIN., 12" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB 8" W, 12" D)	35	EACH	\$425.00	\$14,875.00
33	FOXTAIL PALM (MODYETIA BIFURCATA) 10" CAL. MIN., 15" OA, DENSE CANOPY, (BAB 8" W, 12" D)	35	EACH	\$533.00	\$18,655.00



PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 2005055  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
34	GEIGER (CORDIA SEBESTENA) 1" CAL., 8' OA. X 1.5' SPR., 16" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	30	EACH	\$299.00	\$8,670.00
35	GEIGER (CORDIA SEBESTENA) 1.5" CAL., 10' OA. X 2.5' SPR., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	30	EACH	\$376.00	\$11,370.00
36	GLAUCOUS GASSIA (SENNA BURATTENSIS) 2.5" CAL., 12' OA. X 6.0' SPR., 9" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	175	EACH	\$383.00	\$67,175.00
37	GREEN BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS) 2.0" CAL., 10' OA. X 3.5' SPR., 4" C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	175	EACH	\$265.00	\$46,375.00
38	GREEN BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS) 2.5" CAL., 12' OA. X 4.0' SPR., 5" C.T., 26" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	175	EACH	\$302.00	\$52,850.00
39	GREEN BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS) 3.0" CAL., 14' OA. X 5.0' SPR., 7" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	175	EACH	\$342.00	\$59,850.00
40	GREEN BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS) 3.5" CAL., 15' OA. X 6.0' SPR., 8" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	175	EACH	\$377.00	\$65,975.00
41	GREEN BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS) 4.0" CAL., 20' OA. X 8.0' SPR., 9" C.T., 40" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	175	EACH	\$615.00	\$107,125.00
42	GUMBO LIMBO (BURSERA SIMARUBA) 2.0" CAL., 12' OA. X 4.0' SPR., 5" C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$228.00	\$7,975.00
43	GUMBO LIMBO (BURSERA SIMARUBA) 3.5" CAL., 15' OA. X 5.5' SPR., 8.5" C.T., 38" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$305.00	\$10,675.00
44	JAPANESE BLUEBERRY (ELAEOCARPUS DECIPRENS) 1" CAL., 7' OA. X 12" SPR., 16" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$274.00	\$9,590.00
45	JAPANESE BLUEBERRY (ELAEOCARPUS DECIPRENS) 1.5" CAL., 10' OA. X 22" SPR., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$340.00	\$11,900.00
46	KOPIA (COCHLOSIA ELIPTICA) 0.75" CAL., 5' OA. X 15" SPR., 2.0" C.T., 14" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$228.00	\$7,980.00
47	KOPIA (COCHLOSIA ELIPTICA) 1.0" CAL., 6' OA. X 21" SPR., 3.0" C.T., 16" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$355.00	\$12,475.00
48	LAUREL OAK (QUERCUS LAURIFOLIA) 2.5" CAL., 14' OA. X 4.5' SPR., 6" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	330	EACH	\$350.00	\$115,500.00
49	LAUREL OAK (QUERCUS LAURIFOLIA) 3.0" CAL., 16' OA. X 5.0' SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	330	EACH	\$385.00	\$127,050.00
50	LAUREL OAK (QUERCUS LAURIFOLIA) 3.5" CAL., 18' OA. X 5.5' SPR., 8.5" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	330	EACH	\$472.00	\$155,850.00
51	LAUREL OAK (QUERCUS LAURIFOLIA) 4.0" CAL., 20' OA. X 6.0' SPR., 9" C.T., 40" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	330	EACH	\$675.00	\$222,750.00
52	LIGUSTRUM (LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM) 1.25" CAL., 8' OA. X 25" SPR., 3" C.T., 18" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	70	EACH	\$400.00	\$28,000.00
53	LIGUSTRUM (LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM) 2.5" CAL., 12' OA. X 4.0' SPR., 5" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	70	EACH	\$1,100.00	\$77,000.00
54	LIVE OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA) 2.5" CAL., 14' OA. X 4.5' SPR., 6" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$475.00	\$16,625.00
55	LIVE OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA) 3.0" CAL., 16' OA. X 5.0' SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$665.00	\$23,275.00
56	LIVE OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA) 3.5" CAL., 18' OA. X 5.5' SPR., 8.5" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$950.00	\$33,250.00
57	LIVE OAK (QUERCUS VIRGINIANA) 4.0" CAL., 20' OA. X 6.0' SPR., 9" C.T., 40" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$1,400.00	\$49,000.00
58	MADAGASCAR OLIVE (NORONHIA EMARGINATA) 1.0" CAL., 5' OA. X 21" SPR., 3.0" C.T., 16" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$250.00	\$8,750.00
59	MADAGASCAR OLIVE (NORONHIA EMARGINATA) 1.5" CAL., 10' OA. X 2.5' SPR., 4.0" C.T., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$300.00	\$10,500.00
60	MADAGASCAR OLIVE (NORONHIA EMARGINATA) 2.0" CAL., 12' OA. X 3.0' SPR., 5.0" C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$350.00	\$12,250.00
61	MAHOGANY (SWIETENIA MAHOGANI) 3.5" CAL., 15' OA. X 5.0' SPR., 8" C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$550.00	\$19,250.00
62	MAHOGANY (SWIETENIA MAHOGANI) 4.0" CAL., 18' OA. X 6.0' SPR., 8.5" C.T., 40" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	35	EACH	\$650.00	\$22,750.00
63	OLEANDER (NERIUM OLEANDER) STANDARD, 1.25" CAL., 8' OA. X 2.5' SPR., 3.0" C.T., 18" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	100	EACH	\$267.00	\$26,700.00
64	OLEANDER (NERIUM OLEANDER) STANDARD, 2.0" CAL., 10' OA. X 3.5' SPR., 4.0" C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	100	EACH	\$325.00	\$32,500.00
65	OLEANDER (NERIUM OLEANDER) STANDARD, 2.5" CAL., 12' OA. X 4.0' SPR., 5.0" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL BAB	100	EACH	\$375.00	\$37,500.00

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 20050655  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
85	ORANGE JASMINE (MURRAYA PANICULATA) STANDARD, 0.75' CAL., 5' OA X 18' SPR., 2.0' C.T., 1/4" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	EACH	\$234.00	\$16,380.00
87	ORANGE JASMINE (MURRAYA PANICULATA) STANDARD, 1.0' CAL., 5' OA X 21' SPR., 3.0' C.T., 1/2" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	EACH	\$296.00	\$20,720.00
88	ORCHID TREE (BALANITA BLAKEANA) 2.5' CAL., 14' OA X 4.5' SPR., 6' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$374.00	\$13,090.00
69	PAURTOTIS PALM (ACOELORRHAPHE WRIGHTII) 8' OA X 4' SPR. MIN. 5 MAIN TRUNKS, DENSE CANOPY, (B&B, 8' W, 12' D)	70	EACH	\$350.00	\$24,500.00
70	PAURTOTIS PALM (ACOELORRHAPHE WRIGHTII) 12' OA X 5' SPR. MIN. 7 MAIN TRUNKS, DENSE CANOPY, (B&B, 8' W, 12' D)	70	EACH	\$518.00	\$36,260.00
71	PIGEON PLUM (COCOLOBIA DIVERSIFOLIA) 2.5' CAL., 10' OA X 3.5' SPR., 4' C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	EACH	\$275.00	\$19,250.00
72	PIGEON PLUM (COCOLOBIA DIVERSIFOLIA) 3.5' CAL., 12' OA X 4.0' SPR., 5' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	EACH	\$325.00	\$22,750.00
73	PITCH APPLE (CLUSIA ROSEA) 0.75' CAL., 8' OA X 2.0' SPR., 2.0' C.T., 1/4" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	EACH	\$225.00	\$15,750.00
74	PITCH APPLE (CLUSIA ROSEA) 1.0' CAL., 8' OA X 2.5' SPR., 3.0' C.T., 1/2" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	70	EACH	\$274.00	\$19,180.00
75	PONGAM (PONGAMIA PINNATA) 2.5' CAL., 14' OA X 4.5' SPR., 5' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$298.00	\$10,430.00
76	PONGAM (PONGAMIA PINNATA) 3.0' CAL., 16' OA X 5.0' SPR., 6' C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$347.00	\$12,145.00
77	PONGAM (PONGAMIA PINNATA) 3.5' CAL., 18' OA X 5.5' SPR., 6.5' C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$414.00	\$14,490.00
78	REDBAY (PERSEA BORBONIA) 2.0' CAL., 12' OA X 4.0' SPR., 5.0' C.T., 34" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	65	EACH	\$350.00	\$22,750.00
79	REDBAY (PERSEA BORBONIA) 3.0' CAL., 15' OA X 5.0' SPR., 6.0' C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	65	EACH	\$500.00	\$32,500.00
80	RED MAPLE (ACER RUBRUM) 2.0' CAL., 14' OA X 4.5' SPR., 5.0' C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	65	EACH	\$400.00	\$26,000.00
81	RED MAPLE (ACER RUBRUM) 3.0' CAL., 16' OA X 5.0' SPR., 6.0' C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	65	EACH	\$550.00	\$35,750.00
82	RED MAPLE (ACER RUBRUM) 3.5' CAL., 18' OA X 5.5' SPR., 6.5' C.T., 36" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	65	EACH	\$600.00	\$39,000.00
83	ROYAL PALM (ROYSTONIA ELATA) 17' CAL. MIN. 10' G.W. DENSE CANOPY (B&B, 10' W, 18' D)	35	EACH	\$2,100.00	\$73,500.00
84	ROYAL PALM (ROYSTONIA ELATA) 17' CAL. MIN. 12' G.W. DENSE CANOPY (B&B, 10' W, 18' D)	35	EACH	\$2,400.00	\$84,000.00
85	SILVER BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS SERICEUS) 2.0' CAL., 10' OA X 3.5' SPR., 4' C.T., 24" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	90	EACH	\$298.00	\$26,820.00
86	SILVER BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS SERICEUS) 2.5' CAL., 12' OA X 4.0' SPR., 5' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	90	EACH	\$381.00	\$34,290.00
87	SILVER BUTTWOOD (CONOCARPUS ERECTUS SERICEUS) 3.0' CAL., 14' OA X 5.0' SPR., 6' C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	90	EACH	\$411.00	\$36,990.00
88	SIMPSON'S STOPPER (MYRTICANTHES FRAGRANS) 1.0' CAL., 8' OA X 14' SPR., 2.0' C.T., 10" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$204.00	\$7,140.00
89	SIMPSON'S STOPPER (MYRTICANTHES FRAGRANS) 1.5' CAL., 8' OA X 22' SPR., 3.0' C.T., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$268.00	\$9,380.00
90	SIMPSON'S STOPPER (MYRTICANTHES FRAGRANS) 2.0' CAL., 10' OA X 34' SPR., 4.0' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$333.00	\$11,655.00
91	SLASH PINE (PINUS ELLIOTTI) 1.25' CAL., 8' OA X 20' SPR., 2' C.T., 7 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$191.00	\$6,685.00
92	SLASH PINE (PINUS ELLIOTTI) 1.5' CAL., 10' OA X 27' SPR., 3' C.T., 15 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$273.00	\$9,555.00
93	SLASH PINE (PINUS ELLIOTTI) 2.0' CAL., 12' OA X 3.0' SPR., 4' C.T., 15 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$376.00	\$13,160.00
94	SPANISH STOPPER (EUGENIA FOETIDA) 1.0' CAL., 8' OA X 14' SPR., 2.0' C.T., 10" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$204.00	\$7,140.00
95	SPANISH STOPPER (EUGENIA FOETIDA) 1.5' CAL., 8' OA X 22' SPR., 3.0' C.T., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$228.00	\$7,980.00
96	SPANISH STOPPER (EUGENIA FOETIDA) 2.0' CAL., 10' OA X 34' SPR., 4.0' C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL B&B	35	EACH	\$295.00	\$10,325.00



PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 20050955  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
97	THATCH PALM (THURNAX RADICATA) 3" CAL. MIN., 14" DIA. DENSE CANOPY, (848 8" W, 12' D)	35	EACH	\$700.00	\$24,500.00
98	THATCH PALM (THURNAX RADICATA) 3" CAL. MIN., 15" DIA. DENSE CANOPY, (848 10" W, 15' D)	35	EACH	\$750.00	\$26,250.00
99	THATCH PALM (THURNAX RADICATA) 3" CAL. MIN., 18" DIA. DENSE CANOPY, (848 15" W, 18' D)	35	EACH	\$900.00	\$31,500.00
100	WASHINGTON PALM (WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA) 17" CAL. MIN., 14" DIA. DENSE CANOPY, (848, 6"W, 12'D)	35	EACH	\$504.00	\$17,640.00
101	WASHINGTON PALM (WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA) 17" CAL. MIN., 16" DIA. DENSE CANOPY, (848, 10"W, 15'D)	35	EACH	\$376.00	\$13,160.00
102	WASHINGTON PALM (WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA) 17" CAL. MIN., 18" DIA. DENSE CANOPY, (848, 10"W, 18'D)	35	EACH	\$648.00	\$22,680.00
103	WASHINGTON PALM (WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA) 17" CAL. MIN., 20" DIA. DENSE CANOPY, (848, 10"W, 18'D)	35	EACH	\$720.00	\$25,200.00
104	WAX MYRTLE (MYRICA CERIFERA) 1.25" CAL., 8" OA. X 2.5" SPR., 3" C.T., 7 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$220.00	\$7,700.00
105	WAX MYRTLE (MYRICA CERIFERA) 2.0" CAL., 10" OA. X 3.5" SPR., 4" C.T., 15 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$265.00	\$9,275.00
106	WAX MYRTLE (MYRICA CERIFERA) 2.5" CAL., 12" OA. X 4.0" SPR., 5" C.T., 25 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$300.00	\$10,500.00
107	WHITE STOPPER (EUGENIA AXILLARIS) 1.0" CAL., 6" OA. X 1.4" SPR., 2.0" C.T., 16" DIA. ROOTBALL 848	35	EACH	\$200.00	\$7,000.00
108	WHITE STOPPER (EUGENIA AXILLARIS) 1.5" CAL., 8" OA. X 2.0" SPR., 3.0" C.T., 20" DIA. ROOTBALL 848	35	EACH	\$250.00	\$8,750.00
109	WHITE STOPPER (EUGENIA AXILLARIS) 2.5" CAL., 10" OA. X 3.4" SPR., 4.0" C.T., 28" DIA. ROOTBALL 848	35	EACH	\$300.00	\$10,500.00
110	WILD TAMARIND (LYSLOMA LATSIOUA) 3.0" CAL., 15" OA. X 5.0" SPR., 8" C.T., 32" DIA. ROOTBALL 848	65	EACH	\$306.00	\$19,890.00
111	WINN PALM (VEITCHIA WINN) 8" CAL. MIN., 12" DIA. DENSE CANOPY, (848 8" W, 12' D)	65	EACH	\$350.00	\$22,750.00
112	WINN PALM (VEITCHIA WINN) 10" CAL. MIN., 15" DIA. DENSE CANOPY, (848 8" W, 12' D)	65	EACH	\$440.00	\$28,600.00
113	YELLOW TABERBUJA (TABERBUJA CAIRIBA) 3.5" CAL., 15" OA. X 5.0" SPR., 8" C.T., 30" DIA. ROOTBALL 848	65	EACH	\$365.00	\$23,725.00
114	PURPLE GOLDEN DENDROB (DURANTIA REPENS PURPLE) STANDARD, 5" OA. X 3" SPR, DENSE FOLIAGE, 15 GAL. CONTAINER	35	EACH	\$150.00	\$5,250.00
115	VINES: BOWER (PANDOREA JASMINOIDES) 3" OA. X 16" SPR. ON TRELLIS, 7 GAL. CONTAINER	175	EACH	\$50.00	\$8,750.00
116	VINES: CONFEDERATE JASMINE (TRACHELOSPERUM JASMINOIDES) 3" OA. X 16" SPR. ON TRELLIS, 7 GAL. CONTAINER	175	EACH	\$50.00	\$8,750.00
117	VINES: MEXICAN FLAME (GENEGEO CONFUSUS) 3" OA. X 16" SPR. ON TRELLIS, 7 GAL. CONTAINER	175	EACH	\$55.00	\$9,625.00
118	VINES: VIOLET TRUMPET (CLYSTOMA CALLISTEGODES) 3" OA. X 16" SPR. ON TRELLIS, 7 GAL. CONTAINER	175	EACH	\$70.00	\$12,250.00
119	ACCENT PLANTS, 1 GAL. CONTAINER	2800	EACH	\$7.00	\$19,600.00
120	ACCENT PLANTS, 3 GAL. CONTAINER	1000	EACH	\$25.00	\$25,000.00
121	GROUNDCOVERS, 1 GAL. CONTAINER	1800	EACH	\$7.00	\$12,600.00
122	WOODY ORNAMENTALS, 3 GAL. CONTAINER	500	EACH	\$15.00	\$7,500.00
123	WOODY ORNAMENTALS, 7 GAL. CONTAINER	360	EACH	\$45.00	\$16,200.00
124	FURNISH AND INSTALL SOO:				
124	SITE PREPARATION AND INSTALLATION OF ST. AUGUSTINE "FLORITAM" SOO	1,200,000	SF	\$0.45	\$540,000.00
125	SITE PREPARATION AND INSTALLATION OF BANNA "ARGENTINE" SOO	500,000	SF	\$0.30	\$150,000.00
126	FURNISH AND INSTALL TOPSOIL	1250	CY	\$30.00	\$37,500.00
127	FURNISH AND INSTALL RIGID ROOT BARRIER	1250	LF	\$9.00	\$11,250.00
128	FURNISH AND INSTALL FLEXIBLE ROOT BARRIER	1250	LF	\$10.00	\$12,500.00
129	EXCAVATION (INCL. REMOVAL/DISPOSAL)	40	CY	\$30.00	\$1,200.00

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 2005005  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
130	50X50 BACKFILL (FURNISH AND INSTALL)	30	CY	\$45.00	\$1,350.00
131	PLANTING AND STAKING ONLY (TREE SUPPLIED BY OTHERS)	700	EACH	\$150.00	\$105,000.00
132	RELOCATE TREE (60" TREE SPADE) - 5 MILES OR LESS	55	EACH	\$350.00	\$19,250.00
133	RELOCATE TREE (90" TREE SPADE) - MORE THAN 5 MILES	40	EACH	\$450.00	\$18,000.00
134	PAINTING OF THREE (3) VERTICAL STAKE SYSTEM (AS SPECIFIED)	700	EACH	\$10.00	\$7,000.00
135	PAINTING OF FOUR (4) VERTICAL STAKE SYSTEM (AS SPECIFIED)	2000	EACH	\$12.00	\$24,000.00
136	PAINTING OF FOUR (4) BRACE SYSTEM (AS SPECIFIED)	1000	EACH	\$12.00	\$12,000.00
137	RE-STAKING OF THREE (3) VERTICAL STAKE SYSTEM (PER STAKE)	60	EACH	\$15.00	\$900.00
138	RE-STAKING OF FOUR (4) VERTICAL STAKE SYSTEM (PER STAKE)	45	EACH	\$20.00	\$900.00
139	RE-STAKING OF FOUR (4) BRACE SYSTEM (PER STAKE)	45	EACH	\$20.00	\$900.00
140	WATERING (AS SPECIFIED)	1,250	HOURS	\$90.00	\$112,500.00
<b>COUNTY WIDE IRRIGATION PRODUCTS AND SERVICES</b>					
141	JACK AND BORE 4" PVC (SCHED. 80) IRRIGATION SLEEVES	500	LF	\$30.00	\$15,000.00
142	JACK AND BORE 8" PVC (SCHED. 80) IRRIGATION SLEEVES	500	LF	\$40.00	\$20,000.00
<b>FURNISH AND INSTALL SCHEDULE 40 IRRIGATION LINES (COMPLETE)</b>					
143	3/4" PVC	1,000	LF	\$1.08	\$1,080.00
144	1" PVC	4,000	LF	\$1.35	\$5,400.00
145	1 1/4" PVC	1,750	LF	\$1.57	\$2,747.50
146	1 1/2" PVC	1,750	LF	\$1.81	\$3,167.50
147	2" PVC	1,750	LF	\$2.24	\$3,920.00
148	2" PVC MAIN	350	LF	\$3.00	\$1,050.00
149	2 1/2" O-RING PVC MAIN	350	LF	\$4.15	\$1,452.50
150	3" O-RING PVC MAIN	350	LF	\$5.10	\$1,785.00
<b>FURNISH AND INSTALL SCHEDULE 40 "PURPLE" REUSE IRRIGATION LINES (COMPLETE)</b>					
151	3/4" PVC	1,000	LF	\$1.10	\$1,100.00
152	1" PVC	4,000	LF	\$1.31	\$5,240.00
153	1 1/4" PVC	1,750	LF	\$1.62	\$2,835.00
154	1 1/2" PVC	1,750	LF	\$1.86	\$3,255.00
155	2" PVC	1,750	LF	\$2.31	\$4,042.50
156	2" PVC MAIN	350	LF	\$3.10	\$1,135.00
157	2 1/2" O-RING PVC MAIN	350	LF	\$4.22	\$1,477.00
158	3" O-RING PVC MAIN	350	LF	\$5.18	\$1,860.00



PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 20050055  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
159	FURNISH AND INSTALL FLEXIBLE PVC IRRIGATION LINES (COMPLETE):	350	LF	\$3.00	\$1,050.00
160	2 1/2" FLEXIBLE PVC	350	LF	\$3.60	\$1,260.00
161	3" FLEXIBLE PVC	350	LF	\$4.50	\$1,575.00
162	PROVIDE CONNECTION TO EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM	5	EACH	\$650.00	\$3,250.00
163	PROVIDE CONNECTION TO EXISTING POTABLE WATER LINE.	7	EACH	\$800.00	\$5,600.00
164	PROVIDE CONNECTION TO EXISTING RE-USE WATER LINE.	5	EACH	\$1,600.00	\$8,000.00
	FURNISH AND INSTALL PUMP:				
165	INSTALL 2HP PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER BODY	8	EACH	\$7,600.00	\$60,800.00
166	INSTALL 3HP PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER BODY	8	EACH	\$7,800.00	\$62,400.00
167	INSTALL 5HP PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER BODY	8	EACH	\$5,800.00	\$46,400.00
168	INSTALL 10 HP PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM AN ADJACENT WATER BODY	7	EACH	\$11,500.00	\$80,500.00
169	INSTALL 2HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM A 4" WELL	8	EACH	\$14,100.00	\$112,800.00
170	INSTALL 3HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM A 4" WELL	8	EACH	\$14,800.00	\$118,400.00
171	INSTALL 5HP CENTRIFUGAL PUMP AND PUMP STATION FOR OBTAINING WATER FROM A 4" WELL	7	EACH	\$15,800.00	\$110,600.00
172	CONCRETE VAULT, 48" X 48" X 36", WITH DRAINAGE	7	EACH	\$4,115.00	\$28,805.00
173	PLASTIC TANK, 55 GALL.	8	EACH	\$710.00	\$5,680.00
174	1/4 HP SUMP PUMP WITH DISCHARGE PIPING AND POP-UP DISCHARGE BLOW OFF	8	EACH	\$745.00	\$5,960.00
175	INJECTOR PUMP	8	EACH	\$520.00	\$4,160.00
176	4" OPEN-END WELL	15	EACH	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00
177	ADDITIONAL WELL DEPTH IN EXCESS OF 100' BASE DEPTH	50	VF	\$75.00	\$3,750.00
	FURNISH AND INSTALL HEADS:				
178	6" POP-UP SPRAYHEAD INCLUDING FLEXIBLE PIPE	350	EACH	\$30.00	\$10,500.00
179	1/2" TURF ROTOR INCLUDING SWING JOINT	350	EACH	\$55.00	\$19,250.00
180	FLOOD BURBLER INCLUDING FLEXIBLE PIPE	350	EACH	\$22.00	\$7,700.00
	FURNISH AND INSTALL ZONE VALVES:				
181	1" VALVE INCLUDING VALVE BOX	8	EACH	\$360.00	\$2,880.00
182	1 1/2" VALVE INCLUDING VALVE BOX	8	EACH	\$390.00	\$3,120.00
183	2" VALVE INCLUDING VALVE BOX	8	EACH	\$425.00	\$3,400.00
184	BRASS HOSE BIB ON CONTROL VALVE	8	EACH	\$88.00	\$704.00
185	CONTROL WIRE (DIRECT BURIAL) INSTALLED W/MAIN LINE	40,000	LF	\$0.27	\$10,800.00
186	CONTROL WIRE (DIRECT BURIAL) BURIED IN ITS OWN CONDUIT	33,500	LF	\$2.29	\$76,715.00

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY  
 2005 ANNUAL ROADWAY LANDSCAPING CONTRACT (PRIMARY)  
 PROJECT NUMBER: 2005055  
 BID PROPOSAL

BID ITEM #	BID ITEM	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
	FURNISH AND INSTALL CONTROLLER:				
187	12 STATION "SENTINEL FIELD SATELLITE" CONTROLLER WITH HYDROMETER	10	EACH	\$8,910.00	\$89,100.00
188	24 STATION "SENTINEL FIELD SATELLITE" CONTROLLER WITH HYDROMETER	10	EACH	\$9,870.00	\$98,700.00
189	36 STATION "SENTINEL FIELD SATELLITE" CONTROLLER WITH HYDROMETER	9	EACH	\$10,830.00	\$98,640.00
190	48 STATION "SENTINEL FIELD SATELLITE" CONTROLLER WITH HYDROMETER	7	EACH	\$12,860.00	\$89,600.00
191	12 STATION SENTINEL CONTROLLER EXPANSION MODULE	7	EACH	\$2,100.00	\$14,700.00
192	PHONE MODULE	5	EACH	\$400.00	\$2,500.00
193	COMMUNICATION TOWER	8	EACH	\$3,000.00	\$24,000.00
194	4 STATION RAINBIRD ESP	8	EACH	\$265.00	\$2,960.00
195	6 STATION RAINBIRD ESP	8	EACH	\$320.00	\$2,660.00
196	8 STATION RAINBIRD ESP	8	EACH	\$375.00	\$3,000.00
	<b>TOTAL:</b>				<b>\$61,668,932.00</b>

# DENOTES NEGOTIATED PRICES

Notes On Landscaping:

1. Trunk caliper (diameter) is measured 6 inches from the ground on trees up to and including 4 inches in caliper, and 12 inches above the ground for larger trees. The caliper (diameter) of a palm trunk is taken at the widest portion, measured between 1 foot and 3 feet from the soil line.
2. All B&B to be natural burlap; not synthetic fabric, as per specifications.
3. C.T. (Clear Trunk) heights specify required minimum height of bottom of tree foliage (excluding palms) for clear sight & maintenance purposes, not the minimum height of first major branch (see per Florida Grades & Standards definition). As per this alternate definition of C.T., some branches without foliage may be allowed within the required 8.0' or 8.5' clear sight window as specified. No leaf foliage, including palm fronds, may encroach into a required clear sight window. O.A. (Invert) height for palms where specified in this bid item list shall be measured using the method and definition set forth in Florida Grades & Standards.
4. All trees & palms shall meet or exceed minimum requirements of "Florida Grade No. 1" as per the current Grades & Standards for Nursery Plants by the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.
5. Minimum depth of B&B rootballs is to be at least 2/3 of specified minimum rootball diameter shown, except for palms, which have designated widths (W) & depths (D) above.
6. No more than 2" of soil shall be above the top root of a rootball.
7. The above plant counts are estimated quantities before the actual design of various pending road projects is completed. Previous typical projects have ranged from 10 to 350 trees.
8. All costs associated with the performance of work under this contract including but not limited to all materials, labor, & equipment shall be included in the unit bid item cost for each line.

Notes On Irrigation:

1. Items 141 and 142 - Contractor shall provide all boring logs and permits to the County
2. Items 146 and 155 - When 2" PVC is used as main line, Schedule 80 fittings shall be used.
3. Items 146, 150, 157 and 158 - Include all ductile iron fittings, thrust blocking, line guard tape and testing.
4. Items 165 through 168 - Include all costs associated with electrical connection, enclosure, valve screen, Hot Stop, pressure relief valve and Ames Csa-Valve if applicable.
5. Items 169 through 171 - Include all costs associated with electrical connection, enclosure, Hot Stop, pressure relief valve, Ames Csa-Valve, if applicable, and all permits. Note that the South Florida Water Management District General Water Use Permit will be provided to the Contractor.

END OF EXHIBIT A.

Revised 7/18/02

## GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor shall not commence work until he has obtained all the insurance required under this heading, and until such insurance has been approved by the Owner, nor shall the Contractor allow any subcontractor to commence work until all similar insurance required of the subcontractor has also been obtained and approved by the Owner.

Certificates of insurance must be issued by an authorized representative of the insurance company at the request and direction of the policyholder and must include sufficient information so as to identify the coverage and the contract for Owner's improvements for which they are issued. Certificates of insurance must be issued by a nationally recognized insurance company with a Best's Rating of no less than B+VII, satisfactory to the Owner, and duly licensed to do business in the state of said Contract.

The Contractor shall procure and maintain, during the life of this Contract, Workmen's Compensation Insurance for all of his employees to be engaged in work under this Contract, and he shall require any subcontractor similarly to provide Workmen's Compensation Insurance for all of the latter's employees to be engaged in such work, unless such employees are covered by the protection afforded by the Contractor's insurance. In case any employees are to be engaged in hazardous work under this Contract, and are not protected under this Workmen's Compensation statute, the Contractor shall provide, and shall cause each subcontractor to provide, adequate coverage for the protection of such employees. It is acceptable to use a State-approved Workmen's Compensation Self-Insurance fund.

The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of this Contract, Public Liability and Property Damage and shall include Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Libel, Slander, False Arrest, Malicious Prosecution, Wrongful Entry or Eviction, Broad Form Property Damage, Products, Completed Operations and XCU Coverage to be included on an occurrence basis, and to the full extent of the Contract to protect him, the Owner, and any subcontractor performing work covered by this Contract from damages for personal injury, including accidental death, as well as from claims for property damage, which may arise from operations under this contract, whether such operations be by himself or by a subcontractor, or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them. The Contractor shall also maintain automobile liability insurance including "non-owned and hired" coverage. The entire cost of this insurance shall be borne by the Contractor.

The amount of such insurance shall be no less than \$1,000,000 annual aggregate for bodily injury and property damage combined per occurrence.

The City of Naples and their Engineer must be named as **Additional Insured** on the insurance certificate and the following must also be stated on the certificate. "These coverages are primary to all other coverages the City possesses for this contract only." The City of Naples shall be named as the Certificate Holder. **The Certificate Holder shall read as follows:**

**The City of Naples  
735 Eighth Street South  
Naples, Florida 34102**

No City Division, Department, or individual name should appear on the Certificate.  
No other format will be acceptable.

Thirty (30) days cancellation notice required.

The Certificate must state the bid number and title.

When using the "Accord" form of insurance certificate, please note that under the cancellation clause, the following must be deleted: "endeavor to" and "but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company"